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CONTRACT AWARD NOTIFICATION

TITLE: FIRE EXTINGUISHER SERVICE
CONTRACT NUMBER: RFB-WC-19226

CONTRACT PERIOD: September 16, 2022 through September 15, 2023
DATE OF ISSUE: August 17, 2022

COUNTY All, Participating Municipalities
DEPARTMENTS:

SPECIFICATION As Incorporated In The Invitation for Bids
REFRENCE:

CONTRACTOR Appears on the attached pages of this Award
INFORMATION:

Address Inquiries To:

County Departments & Vendors Political Subdivisions
Name : Martin O’Sullivan Customer Service
Title : Assistant Buyer SAME

Phone : 914-231-1315
Fax : 914-231-1546
E-mail: maoc@Westchestergov.com

Description

A File Price has been established for Fire Extinguisher Service, effective 9/16/22
through 9/15/23, for use by all County Departments and Political Subdivisions of
Westchester County if mutually agreeable.



http://www.westchestergov.com/
mailto:maoc@Westchestergov.com

THE COUNTY OF WESTCHESTER HAS ESTABLISHED AN AGREEMENT FOR FIRE
EXTINGUISHER SERVICE EFFECTIVE 9/16/22 THROUGH 9/15/23, WITH THE

FOLLOWING VENDOR:

HAIGHT FIRE EQUIPMENT SUPPLY
ATTN: JOSEPH FUSCHETTO

199 Little Britain Rd.

Newburgh, NY 12550

TERMS: NET 30, F.O.B.: DEST

Tel #: 845-562-6485
E-Mail:jfuschetto@haightfire.com

FIRE EXTINGUISHER INSPECTION/MAINTENANCE

Description

Yearly Inspection
Six (6) year Maintenance

Wheeled Engine Inspections

HYDROSTATIC TESTING

Description

Water Foam Units
Dry Chemical Units
CO2 Units

Nitrogen Tank for Wheel Units

Unit of

Measure Price
Each $5.78
Each $9.85
Each $28.44
Unit of

Measure Price
Each $5.78
Each $9.85
Each $16.50
Each $16.50



FIRE EXTINGUISHER REFILLS

CO2 CARBON DIOXIDE GAS UNITS

5 LB Size Refill Each
10 LB Size Refill Each
15 LB Size Refill Each
20 LB Size Refill Each

DRY CHEMICAL CLASS ABC

2—1/2 LB Size Refill Each
4 & 5 LB Size Refill Each
6 LB Size Refill Each
10 LB Size Refill Each
20 LB Size Refill Each
30 LB Size Refill Each
50 LB Size Wheel Units Refill Each
100 LB Size Wheel Units Refill Each
150 LB Size Wheel Units Refill Each

DRY CHEMICAL — CLASS BC

2-1/2 LB Size Refill Each
4 & 5 LB Size Refill Each
6 LB Size Refill Each
10 LB Size Refill Each

$14.25
$20.35
$25.14

$30.75

$7.15
$14.85
$14.85
$19.25
$25.25
$25.30
$165.00
$176.00

$186.99

$7.15
$14.85
$14.85

$19.25



20 LB Size

30 LB Size

10 LB Purple K

20LB Size Purple K

Refill Each $25.25

Refill Each $25.30

POWDER CLASS

Refill Each $16.50

Refill Each $18.54

Class D Refill Each $105.44
CLEAR WATER CLASS (GAS EXPELLED)
2 —1/2 Gal Size Clear Water Class Refill Each

AKA Pressurized Water

2 — % Gal Size, Anti-Freeze Class Refill Each

Water Mist Class

2 —% Gal. AFFF (UL Listed)
Dry Chemical Cartridge Units
5 Ib. Halotron

10 Ib. Halotron

K-Class

Valve Stems

O Rings

Refill Each

OTHERS

Refill Each
Refill Each
Refill Each
Refill Each

Refill Each

PARTS
P/Each

P/Each

$8.80

$30.80

$33.00

§25.25
$27.45
$132.00
$143.00

$82.50

$10.18

$1.10



Lock Pins P/Each S.94

Rivets for Fire Extinguishers P/Each $.72

Adhesive Fire Extinguisher Signs P/Each $1.10
MAY 2020 AMENDMENT

Hose Rack Inspection Each $4.95

Hose Clamps Each $3.03

Dry Chemical Gauges Each $6.60

Wall Mounting Brackets Each $3.03

Additional parts used in the repair/service (not listed above) if necessary shall be invoiced at vendor’s cost
plus 10%.

24 HOUR EMERGENCY SERVICE

Emergency Service Flat Rate Fee p/service $49.50

Prices for servicing the various types and size fire extinguishers shall include all labor and materials
(exclusive of parts) necessary to pick up, clean parts, charge with proper refill, test, seal, tag and return to
proper locations within five (5) days from pick up. Part prices shall include installation.

If fire extinguishers are removed from any location for any reason, the vendor will be required to leave
similar type and size loaner fire extinguisher at the location.

Vendor is required to leave a signed receipt with the County department any time a fire extinguisher is
removed and submit signed work order with invoice. The receipt shall list the type, model and capacity of
each fire extinguisher taken and the vendor will be responsible for any that are not returned.

All serviceable units or any unit that is taken out of service for non-compliance with regulations, are to be
returned with the notation shown on a duplicate receipt (condemned cylinder form). The receipt must
show the test date, the reason why the unit was taken out of service and the name of the person
performing the test.



Routine maintenance and testing of all fire extinguishers shall be done in accordance with manufacturer’s
requirements as well as specified requirements with the most recent NFPA 10 edition. This service shall be
made over the first twelve (12) months of this agreement (sooner if required) and each twelve (12) months
thereafter, and shall cover weighing, testing, sealing, tagging and general cleaning in accordance with NFPA
Standards. The vendor shall be required to develop a schedule for future visits from this period. The
vendor shall issue this schedule to department representatives listing appropriate future visits. Hydrostatic
testing of fire extinguishers shall be done when required in full accordance with DOT regulations, by a DOT
certified agency, high pressure testing with current RIN #. When needed, yearly maintenance and tagging
service shall include labeling of all applicable units with HMIS labels.

Six (6) year maintenance will be performed on fire extinguishers only when required.

Successful vendor will provide service during normal working hours (8:00 AM — 5:00 PM), Monday through
Friday.

Employees of the successful bidder will present on request, company issued identification to insure
entrance into all County facilities and certifications pertaining to portable fire extinguisher inspection and
maintenance by third party or manufacturer of equipment.



