

## Department of Finance

Bureau of Purchase & Supplies 148 Martine Ave., Room 713 White Plains, N.Y. 10601 (914) 231-1872 www.westchestergov.com

#### CONTRACT AWARD NOTIFICATION

TITLE:	FIRE EXTINGUISHER SERVICE
CONTRACT NUMBER:	RFB-WC-19226
CONTRACT PERIOD:	September 16, 2022 through September 15, 2023
DATE OF ISSUE:	August 17, 2022
COUNTY	All, Participating Municipalities
DEPARTMENTS:	
SPECIFICATION	As Incorporated In The Invitation for Bids
REFRENCE:	
CONTRACTOR	Appears on the attached pages of this Award
INFORMATION:	

**Address Inquiries To:** 

Address inquiries 10.	
County Departments & Vendors	Political Subdivisions
Name: Martin O'Sullivan Title: Assistant Buyer Phone: 914-231-1315 Fax: 914-231-1546 E-mail: maoc@Westchestergov.com	Customer Service SAME

#### **Description**

A File Price has been established for Fire Extinguisher Service, effective 9/16/22 through 9/15/23, for use by all County Departments and Political Subdivisions of Westchester County if mutually agreeable.

THE COUNTY OF WESTCHESTER HAS ESTABLISHED AN AGREEMENT FOR **FIRE EXTINGUISHER SERVICE** EFFECTIVE 9/16/22 THROUGH 9/15/23, WITH THE FOLLOWING VENDOR:

# HAIGHT FIRE EQUIPMENT SUPPLY ATTN: JOSEPH FUSCHETTO

199 Little Britain Rd. Newburgh, NY 12550

TERMS: NET 30, F.O.B.: DEST

Tel #: 845-562-6485

E-Mail:jfuschetto@haightfire.com

#### **FIRE EXTINGUISHER INSPECTION/MAINTENANCE**

Description	Unit of Measure	Price
<u>Description</u>	IVICUSUIC	11100
Yearly Inspection	Each	\$5.78
Six (6) year Maintenance	Each	\$9.85
Wheeled Engine Inspections	Each	\$28.44

#### **HYDROSTATIC TESTING**

<u>Description</u>	Unit of <u>Measure</u>	<u>Price</u>
Water Foam Units	Each	\$5.78
Dry Chemical Units	Each	\$9.85
CO2 Units	Each	\$16.50
Nitrogen Tank for Wheel Units	Each	\$16.50

## **FIRE EXTINGUISHER REFILLS**

## CO2 CARBON DIOXIDE GAS UNITS

5 LB Size	Refill Each	\$14.25
10 LB Size	Refill Each	\$20.35
15 LB Size	Refill Each	\$25.14
20 LB Size	Refill Each	\$30.75

## DRY CHEMICAL CLASS ABC

2 – 1/2 LB Size	Refill Each	\$7.15
4 & 5 LB Size	Refill Each	\$14.85
6 LB Size	Refill Each	\$14.85
10 LB Size	Refill Each	\$19.25
20 LB Size	Refill Each	\$25.25
30 LB Size	Refill Each	\$25.30
50 LB Size Wheel Units	Refill Each	\$165.00
100 LB Size Wheel Units	Refill Each	\$176.00
150 LB Size Wheel Units	Refill Each	\$186.99

## <u>DRY CHEMICAL – CLASS BC</u>

2 – 1/2 LB Size	Refill Each	\$7.15
4 & 5 LB Size	Refill Each	\$14.85
6 LB Size	Refill Each	\$14.85
10 LB Size	Refill Each	\$19.25

20 LB Size	Refill Each	\$25.25
30 LB Size	Refill Each	\$25.30

#### **POWDER CLASS**

10 LB Purple K	Refill Each	\$16.50
20LB Size Purple K	Refill Each	\$18.54
Class D	Refill Each	\$105.44

## **CLEAR WATER CLASS (GAS EXPELLED)**

2 – 1/2 Gal Size Clear Water Class AKA Pressurized Water	Refill Each	\$8.80
2 – ½ Gal Size, Anti-Freeze Class	Refill Each	\$30.80
Water Mist Class	Refill Each	\$33.00

## **OTHERS**

2 – ½ Gal. AFFF (UL Listed)	Refill Each	\$25.25
Dry Chemical Cartridge Units	Refill Each	\$27.45
5 lb. Halotron	Refill Each	\$132.00
10 lb. Halotron	Refill Each	\$143.00
K-Class	Refill Each	\$82.50

## **PARTS**

Valve Stems	P/Each	\$10.18
O Rings	P/Each	\$1.10

Lock Pins	P/Each	\$.94
Rivets for Fire Extinguishers	P/Each	\$.72
Adhesive Fire Extinguisher Signs	P/Each	\$1.10

#### **MAY 2020 AMENDMENT**

Hose Rack Inspection	Each	\$4.95
Hose Clamps	Each	\$3.03
Dry Chemical Gauges	Each	\$6.60
Wall Mounting Brackets	Each	\$3.03

Additional parts used in the repair/service (not listed above) if necessary shall be invoiced at vendor's cost plus 10%.

#### 24 HOUR EMERGENCY SERVICE

Emergency Service Flat Rate Fee	p/service	\$49.50
ciliergency service rial hate ree	D/Selvice	345.30

Prices for servicing the various types and size fire extinguishers shall include all labor and materials (exclusive of parts) necessary to pick up, clean parts, charge with proper refill, test, seal, tag and return to proper locations within five (5) days from pick up. Part prices shall include installation.

If fire extinguishers are removed from any location for any reason, the vendor will be required to leave similar type and size loaner fire extinguisher at the location.

Vendor is required to leave a signed receipt with the County department any time a fire extinguisher is removed and submit signed work order with invoice. The receipt shall list the type, model and capacity of each fire extinguisher taken and the vendor will be responsible for any that are not returned.

All serviceable units or any unit that is taken out of service for non-compliance with regulations, are to be returned with the notation shown on a duplicate receipt (condemned cylinder form). The receipt must show the test date, the reason why the unit was taken out of service and the name of the person performing the test.

Routine maintenance and testing of all fire extinguishers shall be done in accordance with manufacturer's requirements as well as specified requirements with the most recent NFPA 10 edition. This service shall be made over the first twelve (12) months of this agreement (sooner if required) and each twelve (12) months thereafter, and shall cover weighing, testing, sealing, tagging and general cleaning in accordance with NFPA Standards. The vendor shall be required to develop a schedule for future visits from this period. The vendor shall issue this schedule to department representatives listing appropriate future visits. Hydrostatic testing of fire extinguishers shall be done when required in full accordance with DOT regulations, by a DOT certified agency, high pressure testing with current RIN #. When needed, yearly maintenance and tagging service shall include labeling of all applicable units with HMIS labels.

Six (6) year maintenance will be performed on fire extinguishers only when required.

Successful vendor will provide service during normal working hours (8:00 AM – 5:00 PM), Monday through Friday.

Employees of the successful bidder will present on request, company issued identification to insure entrance into all County facilities and certifications pertaining to portable fire extinguisher inspection and maintenance by third party or manufacturer of equipment.